

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Centro de Trabajadores Unidos, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Scott Bessent, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of the Treasury, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 25-677 (DLF)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Kevin L. Herrera

(Admitted *pro hac vice*)

Mark H. Birhanu

(Admitted *pro hac vice*)

Raise the Floor Alliance

1 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 1275

Chicago, Illinois 60602

(312) 795-9115

kherrera@raisetheflooralliance.org

Nandan M. Joshi

(DC Bar No. 456750)

Michael T. Kirkpatrick

(DC Bar No. 486293)

Public Citizen Litigation Group

1600 20th Street, NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-7733

njoshi@citizen.org

Alan B. Morrison

(DC Bar No. 073114)

George Washington Law School

2000 H Street, NW

Washington, DC 20052

(202) 994-7120

abmorrison@law.gwu.edu

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

April 21, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	1
Statutory Framework .....	1
Defendants’ Data-Sharing Agreement.....	5
This Litigation.....	6
LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Plaintiffs have standing.....	7
A. CTU, ISD, and Somos have associational standing.....	8
B. IAC has organizational standing.....	11
II. Plaintiffs have stated claims under the APA and for non-statutory review .....	15
A. Plaintiffs have alleged final agency action .....	15
B. Plaintiffs have no adequate alternative remedy .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	16
<i>AFL-CIO v. DOL</i> , No. CV 25-339 (JDB), 2025 WL 1129227 (D.D.C. Apr. 16, 2025) .....	17
<i>Air Excursions LLC v. Yellen</i> , 66 F.4th 272 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>American Anti-Vivisection Society v. USDA</i> , 946 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Americans for Safe Access v. DEA</i> , 706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	7
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	7
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	15
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) .....	17, 18
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 56 F.4th 55 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Regan</i> , 734 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2024).....	8
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	15
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17, 18

*City of Waukesha v. EPA*,  
320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 11

*Clapper v. Amnesty International USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013) ..... 10

*Committee on Judiciary of U.S. House of Representatives v. McGahn*,  
968 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 11

*Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.*,  
580 U.S. 451 (2017) ..... 13

*Electronic Privacy Information Center v. IRS*,  
910 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 2, 3

*FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine*,  
602 U.S. 367 (2024) ..... 13

*Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack*,  
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 7

*Garcia v. Vilsack*,  
563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 17

*Grell v. Trump*,  
330 F. Supp. 3d 311 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 7

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982) ..... 12

*Iowaska Church of Healing v. Werfel*,  
105 F.4th 402 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 14

*Lepelletier v. FDIC*,  
164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 13

*Lujan v. Defenders. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 7

*National Environmental Development Ass’n Clean Air Project v. EPA*,  
752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 16

*Orangeburg, South Carolina v. FERC*,  
(D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 10

*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA*,  
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 12

*Port of Boston Marine Terminal Ass’n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic*,  
400 U.S. 62 (1970) ..... 15

*Public Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA*,  
489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 11

*Radack v. U.S. Department of Justice*,  
402 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 18

*Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.*,  
216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 7

*Tanner-Brown v. Haaland*,  
105 F.4th 437 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 11

*Tozzi v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services*,  
271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 14

*Transohio Savings Bank v. Director, Office of Thrift Supervision*,  
967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 18

*U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.*,  
578 U.S. 590 (2016) ..... 16

*Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. EEOC*,  
530 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 15

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 15, 17

8 U.S.C. § 1253(a)(1)..... 5, 9

26 U.S.C. § 1..... 1

26 U.S.C. § 2(d) ..... 2

26 U.S.C. § 871..... 2

26 U.S.C. § 6103..... 3, 10, 18

26 U.S.C. § 6103(a) ..... 3

26 U.S.C. § 6103(b)(1) ..... 3

26 U.S.C. § 6103(b)(2)(A)..... 4

26 U.S.C. § 6103(b)(6) ..... 4

26 U.S.C. § 6103(b)(8) ..... 4

26 U.S.C. § 6103(c)–(o)..... 4

26 U.S.C. § 6103(i)..... 4

26 U.S.C. § 6103(i)(1)(A)..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 6103(i)(1)(A), (i)(4), (i)(5) ..... 4

26 U.S.C. § 6103(i)(2) ..... 4, 5, 6

26 U.S.C. § 6103(i)(2)(A)..... 4

26 U.S.C. § 6103(i)(2)(B)..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 6103(i)(4) ..... 4

26 U.S.C. § 6103(i)(5) ..... 4

26 U.S.C. § 6109..... 2

26 U.S.C. § 6109(a), (d)..... 2

26 U.S.C. § 6109(d) ..... 2

26 U.S.C. § 6109(i)..... 2

26 U.S.C. § 6651..... 2

26 U.S.C. § 7201..... 2

26 U.S.C. § 7213..... 4

26 U.S.C. § 7213A..... 4

26 U.S.C. § 7431..... 17, 18

26 U.S.C. § 7701(b)(1) ..... 2

Pub. L. No. 94-455..... 3

Revenue Act of July 1, 1862, § 15, 12 Stat. 432..... 3

Revenue Act of 1918, § 257, 40 Stat. 1057 ..... 3

Revenue Act of 1924, § 257, 43 Stat. 253 ..... 3

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) ..... 1, 7

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) ..... 1, 7, 15

Local Civil Rule 7(n)(1)..... 1

**Regulations**

20 C.F.R. § 422.104 ..... 2

**Other Authorities**

Rebecca Beitsch, *IRS, DHS reach deal on information sharing on migrants*, The Hill, Apr. 8, 2025 ..... 9

Jacob Bogage, *DHS officials ask IRS to use tax data to locate up to 7 million immigrants*, Wash. Post, Apr. 5, 2025 ..... 9

Marshall Cohen & Rene Marsh, *IRS reaches data-sharing deal with DHS to help find undocumented immigrants for deportation*, CNN, Apr. 8, 2025 ..... 9

Executive Order 14161, 90 Fed. Reg. 8451 (Jan. 30, 2025)..... 5, 6, 8

Internal Revenue Manual 11.3.28.5 ..... 5

Internal Revenue Service, *Introduction to residency under U.S. tax law*, <https://www.irs.gov/individuals/international-taxpayers/introduction-to-residency-under-us-tax-law> ..... 2

Internal Revenue Service, Pub. 4369, *Disclosure & Privacy Law Reference Guide 5-4* (rev. 2012), <https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p4639.pdf>..... 5, 14

S. Rep. No. 94-938..... 3
